## **Public Notice**

## NOTICE OF CON EDISON REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION WORK AT MT. VERNON FORMER MGP SITE IN:

## September 2004

Con Edison will be conducting a Remedial Investigation as part of its ongoing assessment of the Mount Vernon Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site. This work involves excavating test pits, drilling soil borings and installing groundwater monitoring wells.

Con Edison will be conducting work on the properties and locations identified below.

- Greater Centennial Homes Apartments Various buildings north and south of W. 5<sup>th</sup> St. and the East side of South 8<sup>th</sup> Ave.
- Sidewalk /Street in southwest corner of intersection of S. 8<sup>th</sup> Ave. and W. 5<sup>th</sup> St., near Jeremy's Corner Store.
- Sidewalk along east side of S. 9<sup>th</sup> St.
- Vernon Arms Apartments Parking lot
- Houses at 349 and 351 S. 9<sup>th</sup> Ave.
- Sidewalk / Street along West Side of S. 9<sup>th</sup> St. north of W. 5<sup>th</sup> St.

If you have any questions about these activities or Con Edison's program to address former manufactured gas plant sites, please call Jim O'Toole at Con Edison at 914-925-6047. You can also call the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Project Manager Joe Moloughney at 518-402-9662 or the New York State Department of Health Project Manager Fay Navratil at .

